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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-00995 
CASE NAME: HALL VS. KERWIN 
HEARING ON OSC RE: WHY PLAINTIFF'S EXHIBITS AND COURT TRIAL MATERIAL 
FROM 1/13/16 TRIAL IN Department 9 SHOULD NOT BE DESTROYED 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01138 
CASE NAME: HOOSHMAND VS. MAHONEY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO CONTINUE TRIAL DATE 
FILED BY DAVID MAHONEY, ELOISA MAHONEY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01448 
CASE NAME: McKESSON CORP. VS. JAMES PREIMESBERGER 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION OF CLAIMS 
FILED BY McKESSON CORPORATION, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiffs’ motion for summary adjudication is granted in part and denied in part.  The 
facts are undisputed that Foremost Management Services, LLC,  (“Foremost”) owes plaintiffs 
$693,538.27 on the promissory note attached as Exhibit A to the First Amended Complaint (the 
“Promissory Note”) plus prejudgment interest at the rate of 3% per annum from May 28, 2014 
through the date that judgment is entered, costs, and reasonable attorney’s fees (Undisputed or 
Ostensibly Disputed Material Fact (“UMF”) Nos. 1-8; Promissory Note, ¶ 1, 6; Ex. F to 
Greenwood Decl.).  Further, summary adjudication should be granted in favor of plaintiffs as to 
the Fourth through Eighth Causes of Action.  (UMF Nos. 17-31.)  The facts are undisputed that 
when the accounts were stated, defendants did not dispute them.  (See UMF Nos. 18, 21, 24, 
27, 30.)  Mutual assent to an account stated can be inferred if the debtor does not object to the 
account within a reasonable amount of time.  (See Professional Collection Consultants v. 
Lauron (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 958, 968.)  Here, the invoices were all sent before suit was filed in 
August 2015.  Defendants did not claim the invoices were inaccurate or improper until they filed 
their Opposition to this motion on June 8, 2017.   

 
First Cause of Action, Breach of Promissory Note against Foresight: 
 
Summary adjudication is granted as to this cause of action.  Plaintiffs have met their 

initial burden on all elements of the cause of action, including that they performed their part of 
the bargain and regarding the amount owed.  Performance is evident from the promissory note 
itself.  It states that it is given “for value received.”  Plaintiffs have met their initial burden on 
damages through Exhibit F to the Greenwood Declaration and inferences “reasonably 
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deducible” from it.  (See CCP § 437c (c).) 
 
Defendant Foremost has failed to raise a triable issue regarding damages on this cause 

of action.   The promissory note was given for value already received, not for value received 
thereafter through goods subsequently shipped and invoiced.  Even if the court were to consider 
the four pages of invoices attached to the Preimesberger Declaration, the admissibility of which 
the court need not decide under the ruling it reaches today, those invoices are all dated in or 
after September 2014.  The Promissory Note was executed on March 1, 2014.  The invoices 
do not create an issue of fact regarding the amount due under the Promissory Note even if they 
are admissible.  
 
 Second Cause of Action, Breach of Contract against Foresight:  
 
 Summary adjudication is denied as to this cause of action, without prejudice.  Plaintiffs 
have not met their initial burden to establish they performed their end of the bargain.   (See 
Integrated Dynamic Solutions, Inc. v. VitaVet Labs, Inc. (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1178, 1184 
(element two of a claim for breach of contract).)  The Hampton Declaration attempts to cover 
this point regarding the Promissory Note in paragraph 4.  It contains no similar proof regarding 
the Credit Agreement.  Further, if plaintiffs were to seek summary adjudication as to this cause 
of action again, the court would want briefing to establish that granting summary adjudication as 
to amounts invoiced in relation to All Saints would not violate the bankruptcy stay. 
 
 Third Cause of Action, Account Stated against Foresight and All Saints: 
 
 Summary adjudication is denied as to this cause of action, without prejudice as to 
Foremost and with prejudice as to All Saints so long as a bankruptcy stay remains in place.  
Plaintiffs seeks summary adjudication against both Foremost and All Saints on this cause of 
action.  However, this case is stayed as to All Saints because it is in bankruptcy.  Further, even 
if plaintiffs had asked for judgment solely against Foremost, they have not justified legally or 
factually in their papers how the court grant that request in view of the bankruptcy stay. 
 
 Fourth Cause of Action, Account Stated against Foresight and San Bruno: 
 
 Summary adjudication is granted as to this cause of action in favor of plaintiffs and jointly 
and severally against Foremost and San Bruno in the amount of $34,472.24, plus prejudgment 
interest at the rate of ten percent per annum from June 22, 2017 through the date of judgment, 
and costs including reasonable attorney’s fees.  (CC § 3287 (a), 3289 (b); Ex. C to FAC 
(paragraph just above the signature.) 
 

Fifth Cause of Action, Account Stated against Foresight and SF: 
 

 Summary adjudication is granted as to this cause of action in favor of plaintiffs and jointly 
and severally against Foremost and SF in the amount of $42,600.42, plus prejudgment interest 
at the rate of ten percent per annum from June 22, 2017 through the date of judgment, and 
costs including reasonable attorney’s fees.   
 

Sixth Cause of Action, Account Stated against Foresight and McClure: 
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Summary adjudication is granted as to this cause of action in favor of plaintiffs and jointly 

and severally against Foremost and McClure in the amount of $36,546.42, plus prejudgment 
interest at the rate of ten percent per annum from June 22, 2017 through the date of judgment, 
and costs including reasonable attorney’s fees.   
 

Seventh Cause of Action, Account Stated against Foresight and Valley Pointe: 
 

Summary adjudication is granted as to this cause of action in favor of plaintiffs and jointly 
and severally against Foremost and Valley Pointe in the amount of $22,926.68, plus 
prejudgment interest at the rate of ten percent per annum from June 22, 2017 through the date 
of judgment, and costs including reasonable attorney’s fees.   
 

Eighth Cause of Action, Account Stated against Foresight and Shasta View: 
 

Summary adjudication is granted as to this cause of action in favor of plaintiffs and jointly 
and severally against Foremost and Shasta View in the amount of $23,416.34, plus 
prejudgment interest at the rate of ten percent per annum from June 22, 2017 through the date 
of judgment, and costs including reasonable attorney’s fees.   
 

Evidentiary Rulings 
 
The court rules below on only those objections that it deems material to its overall ruling 

on the motion.  (See CCP § 437c (q).)   
 
Defendants’ Objections to Hampton Declaration 
 
1 – Sustained. 
2 – Overruled. 
3 – Overruled. 
4 – Overruled as to the second sentence, sustained as to the first (lack of foundation.)  

However, once admitted, the writing itself is sufficient to establish the point that the invoices 
could be mailed either place. 

5 – Overruled. 
6 – Overruled. 
7 – Overruled. 
8 – Overruled. 
9 – Sustained. 
 
Defendants’ Objections to Greenwood Declaration 
 
1 – Sustained.  However, the first sentence of paragraph 5 of the Declaration, together 

with reasonable inferences, is sufficient to sustain plaintiffs’ initial burden as to the amount 
outstanding on the Promissory Note. 

2 – Sustained.  Plaintiffs may argue this, but the declarant may not testify to it. 
3 – Sustained. 
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 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00963 
CASE NAME: NORTH MAIN TOW VS. AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL THE DEPOSITION OF ROBERT BATES 
FILED BY NORTH MAIN TOW 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The court will be issuing an order granting the Motion for Protective Order in the next week, 
thereby removing any reason to further postpone scheduling this deposition. With that 
knowledge, the parties are ordered to meet and confer to pick a date and time for the deposition 
of Robert Bates that will be subject to the protective order. Hearing continued to July 6, 2017 at 
9:00 AM in Dept. 33. 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01163 
CASE NAME: SANDER VS. BERG SENIOR SERVICES 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES TO INTERROGATORIES 
FILED BY BERG SENIOR SERVICES LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  No Opposition.  Plaintiff is ordered to provide verified responses to all discovery 
requests that are the subject of this motion by July 21, 2017.  Sanctions are awarded 
as against Plaintiff’s counsel David Woolfe in the amount of $$672.50.  Sanctions are to be paid 
by July 21, 2017. 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01194 
CASE NAME: LIOTTA VS. CAPITAL ONE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT of LIOTTA 
FILED BY CAPITAL ONE, N.A., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Off calendar dismissal filed.  

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01563 
CASE NAME: BAY STONE DEPOT VS. FIRST GLOBAL DESIGN 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: DISCOVERY ISSUES 
SET BY REQUEST OF COUNSEL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
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 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01563 
CASE NAME: BAY STONE DEPOT VS. FIRST GLOBAL DESIGN 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01673 
CASE NAME: VELLA-ANDRADE VS. SHANNON B. JONES 
HEARING ON MOTION TO DISQUALIFY PLAINTIFF'S COUNSEL OF RECORD 
FILED BY SHANNON B. JONES LAW GROUP, INC., SHANNON JONES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a motion to disqualify counsel (the “Motion”) brought by defendants Shannon 
B. Jones Law Group, Inc. and Shannon Jones (collectively, “SBJLG”). The Motion contends that 
Levy Vinick Burrell Hyams LLP (“Levy”), counsel for the plaintiff in this case, Sandra J. Vella-
Andrade (“Vella-Andrade” or “Plaintiff”) must be disqualified because it received and reviewed 
materials subject to the attorney-client privilege, in violation of the rule stated in State Comp. 
Ins. Fund v. WPS, Inc. (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 644 (“State Fund”) and its progeny. 

Relevant Factual Background 

Vella-Andrade previously was employed by SBJLG and was, according to SBJLG, responsible 
for “paying bills; generating client invoices; keeping the accounting records for SBJLG; handling 
accounts receivable; payroll; 401k; working with the payroll company; working with clients, 
vendors, accountants and insurers; reconciling the accounts; handling the financial records and 
bank accounts; and other accounting related work.” (Motion 4:28-5:3; Shannon Jones Dec. ¶ 2.) 
It is undisputed that “in that capacity, Plaintiff had access to a substantial quantity of 
Defendants’ private and confidential information.” (Motion 5:3-4; Shannon Jones Dec. ¶ 4.) 

In January 2016, Plaintiff resigned her position at SBJLG. The instant lawsuit for constructive 
termination and related damages was filed on August 31, 2016.  

According to SBJLG, before her resignation, Plaintiff “stole” a number of confidential and/or 
privileged documents through various means. Plaintiff contends that she gained access to these 
documents by virtue of her job duties. For purposes of deciding the Motion, the Court need not – 
and therefore does not – resolve the dispute concerning whether Plaintiff “stole” any documents 
from SBJLG. 

Legal Standard 

The Court considers that it is critical to understand the legal principles that govern the 
disposition of the Motion. The Court’s starting point is that 

Trial courts in civil cases have the power to order disqualification of counsel when 
necessary for the furtherance of justice. Exercise of that power requires a 
cautious balancing of competing interests. The court must weigh the combined 
effect of a party’s right to counsel of choice, an attorney’s interest in representing 
a client, the financial burden on a client of replacing disqualified counsel and any 
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tactical abuse underlying a disqualification proceeding against the fundamental 
principle that the fair resolution of disputes within our adversary system requires 
vigorous representation of parties by independent counsel. 

McMillan v. Shadow Ridge at Oak Park Homeowner’s Assn. (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 960, 965; 
quoting Mills Land & Water Co. v. Golden West Refining Co. (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 116, 126 
(emphasis in original).    

SBJLG relies principally on State Fund and its progeny to contend that Levy ought to be 
disqualified from continuing to represent Vella-Andrade in this matter. It is worth quoting State 
Fund at length: 

[W]e hold that the obligation of any attorney receiving privileged documents due 
to the inadvertence of another is as follows: When a lawyer who receives 
materials that obviously appear to be subject to an attorney-client privilege or 
otherwise clearly appear to be confidential and privileged and where it is 
reasonably apparent that the materials were provided or made available through 
inadvertence, the lawyer receiving such materials should refrain from examining 
the materials any more than is essential to ascertain if the materials are 
privileged, and shall immediately notify the sender that he or she possesses 
material that appears to be privileged. The parties may then proceed to resolve 
the situation by agreement or may resort to the court for guidance with the benefit 
of protective orders and other judicial intervention as may be justified. We do, 
however, hold that whenever a lawyer ascertains that he or she may have 
privileged attorney-client material that was inadvertently provided by another, that 
lawyer must notify the party entitled to the privilege of that fact. 

State Fund at pp. 656-657.  

The so-called State Fund rule was distilled in the recent case of McDermott Will & Emery LLP v. 
Super. Ct. (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 1083 (“MWE”). The Fourth District Court of Appeal said: 

[A]n attorney’s State Fund duties are not limited to inadvertently disclosed, 
privileged documents the attorney receives from opposing counsel, but also may 
apply to documents the attorney receives from the attorney’s client … The 
receiving attorney assumes the risk of disqualification when that attorney elects 
to use the documents before the parties or the trial court has resolved the dispute 
over their privileged nature and the documents ultimately are found to be 
privileged. 

MWE at pp. 1092-1093. 

The MWE opinion also stated the generic legal standard for disqualification: 

Disqualification is proper as a prophylactic measure to prevent future prejudice to 
the opposing party from information the attorney should not have possessed … A 
trial court, however, may not order disqualification simply to punish a dereliction 
that will likely have no substantial continuing effect on future judicial proceedings. 

The significant question is whether there exists a genuine likelihood that the 
status or misconduct of the attorney in question will affect the outcome of the 
proceedings before the court. 
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MWE at p. 1120; see also Chronometrics, Inc. v. Sysgen, Inc. (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 597, 607. 

Disqualification is proper where “there is a reasonable probability counsel has obtained 
information the court believes would likely be used advantageously against an adverse party 
during the course of the litigation.” Id. 

“Disqualification is inappropriate, however, simply to punish a dereliction that will likely have no 
substantial continuing effect on future judicial proceedings.” Cal Pak Delivery, Inc. v. United 
Parcel Service, Inc. (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1, 11. 

In opposition, Plaintiff cites a line of cases that appear to deal with a situations involving an 
attorney receiving privileged information from his or her client, as distinguished from privileged 
documents. See, e.g., Neal v. Health Net, Inc. (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 831, 836; 844 
(“[d]isclosure to one’s own attorney of confidential information does not justify disqualification”); 
Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc. v. Paladino (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 294, 302-303 
(defendant’s attorneys had “been exposed to Fox’s confidential and privileged information,” 
court said that did not provide “an independent basis” for disqualification); Bell v. 20th Century 
Ins. Co. (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 194, 198 (possession of privileged information not sufficient to 
support disqualification).  

Discussion 

It is clear from the cases cited above and others that in balancing the competing interests at 
stake here, before it could grant the Motion, the Court must find “a genuine likelihood that the 
status or misconduct of the attorney in question will affect the outcome of the proceedings 
before the court,” or, put differently, a “substantial continuing effect on future judicial 
proceedings.”  

Here, the Motion identifies two facts that SBJLG contends demonstrate harm to it from Levy’s 
continued involvement in this case. First, that Plaintiff propounded requests for admission 
“focused on specific payments that SBJLG had made during Plaintiff’s employment with 
SBJLG.” The Motion contends that the requests for admission were crafted based on 
information gleaned from the purportedly stolen documents. Second, that Plaintiff has produced 
the documents in question in response to SBJLG’s discovery requests. (Motion at 15:17-16:5.) 

With respect to the RFAs, there is no evidence that Plaintiff did not have the information 
necessary to assist Levy in crafting the discovery requests simply by virtue of her former 
position at SBJLG. There is no dispute that Plaintiff acquired intimate knowledge concerning the 
financial affairs of SBJG as a result of her job duties. The Motion’s bald assertion, without more, 
is not sufficient for the Court to find that the RFAs could not have been crafted without the 
documents in question. As the cases cited by Plaintiff in opposition demonstrate, a client sharing 
potentially privileged information, as distinguished from potentially privileged documents, does 
not provide a basis for disqualification. If Levy were disqualified from this case, Vella-Andrade 
would continue to possess whatever information she learned about SBJLG’s finances during her 
employment there. Accordingly, disqualification would serve no purpose. Vella-Andrade would 
presumably share this same information with any attorney(s) she hired subsequently, and the 
Court is not empowered to restrict the free flow of information between Vella-Andrade and her 
lawyer(s). Bell v. 20th Century Ins. Co., supra, 212 Cal.App.3d at p. 198 (not improper for 
plaintiff to disclose information to her own counsel in the prosecution of her own lawsuit; even if 
it were, disqualification would provide no remedy because plaintiff could disclose that 
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information to new counsel, leaving defendant in identical position).  

And, in any event, the RFAs have been withdrawn by Plaintiff. It is, therefore, difficult to discern 
how the RFAs will have a “substantial continuing effect on future judicial proceedings” or how 
they could “affect the outcome of the proceedings before the court.” 

With respect to Vella-Andrade’s production of the documents, again, there is no evidence before 
the Court that would permit the Court to conclude that Vella-Andrade does not have 
independent knowledge of the contents of those documents. SBJLG concedes that Vella-
Andrade had “access to a substantial quantity of Defendants’ private and confidential 
information.” With respect to specific documents, there are other remedies that can preclude 
their future use in this litigation if appropriate (indeed, there is pending motion practice on that 
very topic). But disqualifying Levy from this case will not change the information that Vella-
Andrade possesses.  

Further, the Motion does not explain what relevance the documents in question have to the 
merits of the disputed issues in this litigation. The Court observes that it is often the case that 
discovery requires the production of a large quantum of information and documents that 
ultimately are irrelevant to resolving the litigation. Perhaps all of the documents are relevant. 
Perhaps some of them are and some of them are not. Perhaps none of them are relevant. But 
there is no evidence before the Court that ties any particular document to any purported impact 
on the outcome of this litigation, and that is the relevant inquiry here. Merely asserting that 
documents were stolen, that they are privileged, and then observing that they have been 
produced is insufficient to establish the necessary connection between those facts and an effect 
on the judicial proceedings. Absent a conclusion that the production of one or more wrongfully-
obtained, privileged documents would affect the outcome of the proceedings before the Court, 
disqualification is improper. 

Conclusion 

The Motion calls upon the Court to cautiously balance the competing interests here. The Court 
has done that and cannot conclude that the matters the Motion identifies will result in a 
substantial continuing effect on future judicial proceedings. There is no evidence before the 
Court that warrants a conclusion that the complained-of discovery requests were based on 
wrongfully-obtained documents as opposed to information Vella-Andrade possesses by virtue of 
her former position at SBJLG. Additionally, the Court concludes that since-withdrawn discovery 
that SBJLG did not have to answer could not have an effect on the outcome of the litigation. 
Likewise, if there are particular documents that Vella-Andrade has produced in this litigation that 
should have been shielded from production for one reason or another, there are remedies for 
that, but the Court cannot excise knowledge from Vella-Andrade and the Court could not 
prevent Vella-Andrade from sharing that knowledge with future counsel, were disqualification to 
be granted. As such, the Court cannot conclude that the facts here permit a conclusion that the 
outcome of these proceedings will be impacted. Disqualification is not warranted. The Motion is 
denied. 
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10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01673 
CASE NAME: VELLA-ANDRADE VS. SHANNON B. JONES 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER 
FILED BY SHANNON B. JONES LAW GROUP, INC., SHANNON JONES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01673 
CASE NAME: VELLA-ANDRADE VS. SHANNON B. JONES 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER AND FOR SANCTIONS 
FILED BY SHANNON B. JONES LAW GROUP, INC., SHANNON JONES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01673 
CASE NAME: VELLA-ANDRADE VS. SHANNON B. JONES 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02344 
CASE NAME: SIMON VS. GETRIDGE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY BREBAZON SIMON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
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14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00154 
CASE NAME: FOSTER VS. TING 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE 
FILED BY CHAO CHING TING, CHAO WIN TING, KEH CHYN TING 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to June 29, 2017 at 9:00 a.m. by the Court. 
 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00158 
CASE NAME: MORRELL VS. SUNNYVALE CARE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR TRIAL PREFERENCE UNDER CCP 36A 
FILED BY KENNETH ARNOLD MORRELL, KAREN ELAINE MORRELL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion is denied.  This motion was continued from May 18, 2017 to give plaintiffs an 
opportunity to submit evidence that would permit the Court to conclude that trial preference is 
warranted under Code of Civil Procedure § 36.  The evidence that was submitted with the 
original moving papers was not sufficient for the Court to conclude that trial preference is 
warranted in this case, and since that time, plaintiffs have not submitted any additional evidence 
or material that would enable the Court to grant the motion. 
 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00158 
CASE NAME: MORRELL VS. SUNNYVALE CARE 
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00198 
CASE NAME: JOSE GUTIERREZ VS. BLACK ANGUS 
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
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18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00404 
CASE NAME: BIMAL PATEL VS. MATTHEW SIROTT 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER REQUIRING PLAINTIFFS TO FURNISH SECURITY 
FILED BY MATTHEW N. SIROTT, M.D., ARLENE M. SIROTT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
             Defendants Matthew N. Sirott, M.D., Arlene Sirott, and Robert Robles, M.D.’s Motion for 
Order Requiring Plaintiffs to Furnish Security is denied. 
 
 “The burden of establishing the statutory condition is on the party moving for security.” 
(Burt v. Irvine Co. (1965) 237 Cal.App.2d 828, 868. [Case involved a request for the plaintiffs to 
furnish security under Corp. Code § 800, which pertains to corporations.  Corp. Code § 
17709.02 contains similar language, which is applicable to limited liability companies].)   Here, 
Defendants have not met their burden of establishing the statutory condition for the court to 
order the security bond. 
 
 This case involves a dispute between managers of 400 Taylor Holdings, LLC (“400 
Taylor.”)  The LLC was established on or about March 26, 2007, by Dr. Patel and Dr. Sirott, the 
original members and current managers under the Operating Agreement.  Pursuant to Section 
5.1 of the Operating Agreement, the Company’s business affairs shall be exclusively managed 
by the Managers, with certain enumerated exceptions.  
 
 The Company owns a medical office building, located at 400 Taylor Drive in Pleasant 
Hill.  The Company leases space to other medical service providers.  Since the inception of the 
400 Taylor, there has been a vacancy in the building.  A dispute has arisen over the rental 
space, which the managers have not resolved, that precipitated the filing of this action.  
 
 Defendants bring this motion to require Plaintiffs to furnish security of $50,000 for 
Defendants’ litigation expenses, pursuant to Corp. Code § 17709.02.   Cal. Corp. Code § 
17709.02(b) provides in part: 

[A]ny defendant who is a manager of the limited liability company or held that 
position at the time of the acts complained of, the limited liability company or the 
defendant may move the court for an order, upon notice and hearing, requiring 
the plaintiff to furnish security as hereinafter provided. The motion shall be based 
upon one or both of the following grounds: 
 
(1)  That there is no reasonable possibility that the prosecution of the cause of 
action alleged in the complaint against the moving party will benefit the limited 
liability company or its members. 
 
(2)  That the moving party, if other than the limited liability company did not 
participate in the transaction complained of in any capacity.   

 
 
1. Reasonable Possibility that Prosecution Will Benefit 400 Taylor 
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 Defendants bring this motion on the ground there is no reasonable possibility that the 
prosecution of the cause of action alleged in the complaint against the moving party will benefit 
the limited liability company or its members. Defendants maintain the real beneficiary of this 
action is Epic Care, the party that was seeking to lease the space, and not the LLC, 400 Taylor, 
for whom the derivative action is brought.  In support of the argument, Defendants point to the 
fact that Plaintiffs failed to make the proper pre-litigation demand on the Company’s managers, 
so there is no reasonable possibility the action will benefit the LLC. It appears Defendants are 
arguing Plaintiffs are not likely to prevail because they have not met the standing requirements 
of Cal. Corp. Code § 17709.02 (a), which requires allegations of pre-litigation demands on the 
manager in order to maintain the action. Thus, prosecution of this action will not benefit 400 
Taylor because of Plaintiffs’ inevitable defeat.    
  
 Defendants’ position misses the point.  The statute requires Defendants to show there is 
no “reasonable possibility” that the prosecution of the cause of action alleged in the complaint 
against the moving party will benefit the corporation or its shareholders.  The gravamen of this 
derivative action is to recover damages suffered by 400 Taylor as a result of Defendants’ 
collective failure to discharge their duties as managers and members to timely and effectively 
consider lease proposals to rent the vacant space. As a result, 400 Taylor was damaged in 
terms of revenue loss.  Plaintiffs have had the value of their membership interest in 400 Taylor 
diminished. Paclink Communications v. Superior Court (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 958. 
 
 Defendants presented no evidence to convince the court, there is no reasonable 
possibility that prosecution of this action will not benefit 400 Taylor. 
 
 
 2.  Defendants Failed to Establish Moving Parties Did Not Participate in Transaction   
 
 Cal. Corp. Code § 17709.02(b)(2) provides that a security can be required if the moving 
party did not participate in the transaction in any capacity.  Here, Defendants move for an order 
to furnish security on the ground Mrs. Sirott and Dr. Robles did not participate in transaction 
complained of because managing the business affairs of the Company are exclusively left to the 
managers under the Operating Agreement. Defendants Mrs. Sirott and Dr. Robles are members 
of the Company, but they are not and never have been managers.  They took no part in the 
evaluation of Epic Care’s lease proposal. 
 
            Technically, Defendants are correct. Mrs. Sirott and Dr. Robles did not participate in the 
evaluation of the lease.  However, they failed to attend the members meeting schedule on 
January 18, 2017 to evaluate the proposal. (Patel Decl., ¶16r-u.) 
 
 Moreover, under the Operating Agreement, the members would have been required to 
participate in approving the decision had the managers reached a decision.  According to 
Section 5.3 of the Operating Agreement, the managers’ decision must be approved in writing by 
a Required Vote when it involves a “Major Decision.” Enumerated under the “Major Decision” is 
Section 5.3.6, which includes a decision that involves engaging in a transaction in which a 
Manager has a material financial interest.  It is undisputed that Drs. Patel and Sirott had 
financial interest in the lease proposals. 
 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   06/22/17 

 
 

- 13 - 

 Mrs. Sirott and Dr. Robles did not participate because the transaction never advanced to 
the stage of members’ approval.  Therefore, the court is not inclined to order the furnishing of 
security on this ground. 
 
 Finally, Defendants argue Plaintiffs are attempting to bring derivative claims, which they 
have no right to do as non-Members of the LLC. In order to bring a derivative action Cal. Corp. 
Code § 17709.02 requires certain prerequisites to maintain the action, which are, in effect, 
standing requirements. (Shields v. Singleton (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1611, 1618.  To maintain 
the action, a plaintiff must allege membership in the LLC at the time of the transaction and 
allege efforts to secure from the managers the action the plaintiff desires.  Corp. Code Sections 
17709.02(a)(1)-(2). 
 
 Although Defendants spend a great deal of their brief discussing the membership issue, 
Plaintiffs’ failure to comply with the standing requirements of Section 17709.02(a) involve issues 
to be considered on demurrer, not on motion to secure Defendants’ litigation expenses.  (See 
Shields v. Singleton (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1611, 1619.)    
 
 
Defendant’s Request for Judicial Notice 
 
 Pursuant to Evidence Code § 452(d) and 453, Defendants request the court to take 
judicial notice of the Order Denying Motion to Appoint Arbitrator filed on April 27, 2017 in Patel 
v. Sirott, No. MSN17-0090.  
 The unopposed motion is granted. 
 
 
Plaintiff’s Request for Judicial Notice 
 
 Pursuant to Evidence Code § 452, Plaintiffs request the court to take judicial notice of 
the tentative ruling on issued on February 23, 2017. 
  
 Defendants object to the request on the ground Plaintiffs’ request improperly seeks 
judicial notice of a tentative ruling claiming it operates as collateral estoppel on the issue of 
whether EBO owns 50% interest in 400 Taylor LLC. 
 
 The court declines to take judicial notice of the tentative ruling for the purpose of 
collaterally estopping Defendants from arguing EBO’s ownership interest.  First, the tentative 
ruling was not a final order.  “A tentative ruling is just that, ‘tentative.’ [Citation.] ‘[A] trial court's 
tentative ruling is not binding on the court; the court's final order supersedes the tentative 
ruling.’”(Magno v. The College Network, Inc. (2016) 1 Cal.App 5th 277, 285, fn. 2.) 
 
  Secondly, “Traditionally, collateral estoppel has been found to bar relitigation of an issue 
decided at a previous proceeding ‘if (1) the issue necessarily decided at the previous 
[proceeding] is identical to the one which is sought to be relitigated; (2) the previous 
[proceeding] resulted in a final judgment on the merits; and (3) the party against whom collateral 
estoppel is asserted was a party or in privity with a party at the prior [proceeding].’” People v. 
Carter (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1215, 1240.   



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   06/22/17 

 
 

- 14 - 

  
 In ruling on the motion to compel the court did not necessarily rule on the issue of 
whether EBO owned a 50% interest in 400 Taylor Holdings.  In the opening paragraph of the 
tentative ruling the court was reciting the facts as presented, not making a finding. 
  
Defendants’ Objection to Evidence 
Defendants object to portions of Dr. Bimal Patel’s Declaration: 

1. Objection No. 1—Sustained.  Lack of Personal knowledge. 
2. Objection No. 2—Overruled.  
3. Objection No. 3—Overruled. 
4. Objection No. 4—Sustained. Lack of relevance. 
5. Objection No. 5—Sustained.  Improper opinion. 
6. Objection No. 6—Overruled.  

Objection to Richard T. Bowles’ Declaration: 
7. Objection No. 7—Sustained.  Tentative Ruling was not final order. 

 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00878 
CASE NAME: CHOYCE VS. NEW PENN FINANCIAL 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: OSC RE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
SET BY GORDON W. CHOYCE, SHARON M. CHOYCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Plaintiffs’ request for a preliminary injunction is denied.  The temporary restraining order, 
issued on May 12, 2017, is hereby immediately dissolved.  Defendants’ request for judicial 
notice is granted. 
 
 After carefully weighing the evidence, and considering both the likelihood that plaintiffs 
will prevail on the merits and the “relative interim harm” to both sides, the Court finds that a 
preliminary injunction would not be appropriate.  (See, Butt v. State of California (1992) 4 
Cal.4th 668, 677-678.)  The only theory that plaintiffs support with competent evidence is an 
alleged violation of the Homeowner Bill of Rights; the Court has not relied on plaintiffs’ 
Complaint, which is conclusory in nature and which was verified only on information and belief.  
Plaintiffs tacitly concede in their reply memorandum that HBOR applies only to a borrower’s 
owner-occupied principal residence.  (See, Civ. Code, § 2924.15, subd. (a).) 
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20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL06-03405 
CASE NAME: NEW CENTURY VS. SITI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT & DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
FILED BY JOSEPH C. SITI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Denied as untimely. Defendant should have sought relief when he admittedly became aware of 
the judgment 10 years ago.  

  

21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-00744 
CASE NAME: LVNV FUNDING VS. BRAXTON 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY LVNV FUNDING LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

  

22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-0714 
CASE NAME: SARAH STEELE VS. BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR RELIEF FROM GOVERNMENT CLAIM REQUIREMENT 
UNDER GOV. CODE 946.6  /  FILED BY SARAH STEELE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to June 29, 2017 at 9:00 a.m. by the Court. 
 

 

 
ADD-ONS 

 

23.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00078 
CASE NAME: BIGORNIA VS. BAYVIEW LOAN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of BIGORNIA 
FILED BY BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC, 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant Bayview Loan Servicing, 
LLC (“Bayview” or “Defendant”). The Demurrer relates to the First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) 
filed by Plaintiff Ester Bigornia (“Plaintiff”). This is an unlawful foreclosure case. The FAC pleads 
causes of action for (1) violation of California Business and Professions Code § 17200; (2) 
violation of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing under oral agreement to review loan 
modification; and (3) negligence. 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   06/22/17 

 
 

- 16 - 

Bayview demurs pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure §§ 430.30 (a) and 430.10(e). Bayview’s 
principal ground for Demurrer is its argument that Plaintiff’s claims are all barred by the principle 
of judicial estoppel. For the reasons described further, below, the Demurrer is sustained, without 
leave to amend. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Bayview Requests Judicial Notice (“RJN”) of several records and pleadings from this and other 
actions. Plaintiff does not object to this Request. The request is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 
453. 

Legal Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” 

(Holiday Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420.) A complaint “is 

sufficient if it alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 

42 Cal.4th 531, 550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case 

“with reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the 

nature, source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. (Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., 

Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099.) Legal conclusions are 

insufficient. (Id. at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5.) The Court “assume[s] the truth of the 

allegations in the complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or 

conclusions of law.” (California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 

247.) “The existence and scope of duty are legal questions for the court.” (Merrill v. Navegar, 

Inc. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465, 477.)  

Factual Background 

In 2007, Plaintiff Ester Bigornia obtained a loan secured by a Deed of Trust for the real property 

located at 346 Sparrow Drive, Hercules, California, 94547 (the “Property”). (FAC at ¶ 16; RJN 

Ex. B.)  

At some point, Plaintiff contacted Defendant for loan modification and was assured that she 

would qualify. (FAC ¶ 17.) Plaintiff submitted all requested documents but did not receive a 

denial or acceptance “within reasonable time.” (FAC ¶¶ 19, 20). Defendant represented to 

Plaintiff that her file was “in review process” and continued to request documents. (FAC ¶ 22.) 

Plaintiff believed her loan modification application was pending. (Id., ¶ 30.) As a consequence, 

Plaintiff believed it was not necessary to pay the mortgage and continued to default. (Id., ¶¶ 24, 

26.) During this process, Plaintiff continued to be in default and accrued new penalties and late 

fees. (Id., ¶ 26.) 

The June 15, 2007 deed of trust was later assigned to JP Morgan Chase Bank. (RJN Ex. C). 

That deed of trust was later assigned to Bayview Loan Servicing LLC. (RJN Ex. D). Bayview 

recorded a Notice of Default on December 31, 2014. (RJN Ex. E). Bayview later recorded a 

Notice of Trustee’s Sale on April 3, 2015. (RJN Ex. F). Plaintiff filed a voluntary bankruptcy 

petition with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of California on 

November 6. 2015. (RJN Ex. G). In her Chapter 13 petition, Plaintiff identified the Property as 

her home and an asset, and the loan for the Property as a secured claim. (Id.) Plaintiff also 
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identified Bayview as a creditor relating to the property. (Id. at 13). Plaintiff listed Real Estate 

Law Center, which helped her file the original complaint in this lawsuit, as creditor, but did not 

identify this lawsuit as a potential source of additional income under the schedule of assets in 

her petition. (See id. at 15) On November 6, 2015, Plaintiff filed a Chapter 13 plan, and an 

amended plan on December 29, 2016. (See Ex. H, Ex. J.)  

Plaintiff initiated this lawsuit on January 15, 2016. On January 19, 2016, the bankruptcy court 

held a confirmation hearing on Plaintiff’s amended Chapter 13 plan and confirmed the plan on 

the next day. (See Ex. K.)  

Judicial Estoppel 

Defendant argues that Plaintiff’s entire FAC is barred by the operation of judicial estoppel. 

The result of a failure to disclose any litigation likely to arise in a nonbankruptcy context triggers 

application of the doctrine of equitable estoppel, operating against a subsequent attempt to 

prosecute the actions. (Hamilton v. Greenwich Investors XXVI, LLC (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 

1602, 1610.) The Hamilton court adopted the rule of Oneida Motor Frieght, a Third Circuit case 

which applied doctrines of equitable and judicial estoppel to find that a debtor’s failure to 

disclose a lender liability claim in chapter 11 bankruptcy proceedings precluded the debtor from 

later litigating the claim. Id. (citing Oneida Motor Freight, Inc. v. United Jersey Bank (3d Cir. 

1998) 848 F.2d 414). In Hamilton, the appellate court affirmed that the plaintiff borrower’s fraud 

and breach of contract claims against the defendant lender were barred under the doctrine of 

equitable and judicial estoppel, because he failed to disclose the existence of the claims against 

the lender in the bankruptcy proceedings. (Hamilton, supra, at p.1610.) The court adopted the 

Oneida Motor Freight rule because it reasoned that similar to Oneida Motor Freight, the 

defendant bank was one of the plaintiff’s principal creditors in the bankruptcy proceedings and 

the events the complaint was based on occurred before his bankruptcy proceedings. (Id. at p. 

1614.) As a consequence, the Hamilton court distinguished cases such as Ryan Operations 

G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co. (3d Cir. 1996) 81 F.3d 355, Cloud v. Northrop Grumman 

Corp. (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 995 and Gottlieb v. Kest (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 110 where judicial 

estoppel was not applied. (Id. at p. 1610.) Those cases either did not involve lender liability, or 

the bankruptcy court did not confirm a plan of reorganization. (Ibid.) 

The First Amended Complaint falls squarely within the Oneida Motor Freight rule as adopted by 

Hamilton. Here, as with Hamilton, Plaintiff took inconsistent positions and failed to disclose the 

claims against the defendant in her previous Chapter 13 bankruptcy proceedings. (RJN Ex. G.) 

Also similarly, the instant lawsuit was filed subsequent to Plaintiff’s Chapter 13 bankruptcy 

proceedings. The underlying events of Plaintiff’s complaint took place prior to April 3, 2015, 

when she received notice of trustee’s sale. (RJN Ex. F.) Plaintiff filed the Chapter 13 petition in 

Bankruptcy court on November 6, 2015, in which the Defendant is a creditor, and her 

declaration in support of her Chapter 13 plan on November 13, 2015. (RJN Ex. G, I.) On 

November 6, 2015, Plaintiff filed a Chapter 13 plan, and an amended plan on December 29, 

2016. (RJN Exs. H, J.) Then on January 15, 2016, Plaintiff initiated the lawsuit. On January 19, 

2016, the bankruptcy court held a confirmation hearing on Plaintiff’s amended Chapter 13 plan 

and confirmed the plan on the next day. (RJN Ex. K.) At no point did Plaintiff disclose the current 
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lawsuit during any stage of the bankruptcy proceedings, even though the alleged events 

happened before she filed her bankruptcy petition. 

Although in Hamilton the lawsuit against the lender was filed after the bankruptcy court 

confirmed the Chapter 13 plan and here Plaintiff filed the lawsuit before the bankruptcy court 

confirmed her plan, the difference in timing is immaterial. Plaintiff could have given notice to the 

bankruptcy court before or during the confirmation hearing of the pending lawsuit, yet she failed 

to do so. Critically, Plaintiff successfully asserted her prior position in the bankruptcy court. 

Contrast with Gottlieb where the court did not apply judicial estoppel. In that case, the plaintiff 

did not submit a reorganization plan in the prior bankruptcy proceeding, creditors did not accept 

a plan, and the bankruptcy court did not review or confirm a plan. (See id. at p. 139-40.) Plaintiff 

relies on Haley v. Dow Lewis Motor, Inc. (1999) 72 Cal. App.4th 497 and Cloud for the 

proposition that only bad faith nondisclosure in bankruptcy proceedings can be estopped and 

determination of bad faith cannot be resolved on demurrer. However, Hamilton did not consider 

evidence of bad faith, and distinguished cases such as Cloud and Gottlieb where judicial 

estoppel was not applied. (Hamilton, supra, at p. 1610.) Those cases either did not involve 

lender liability, or the bankruptcy court did not confirm a plan of reorganization. (Ibid.) Such is 

not the case here. Similar to Cloud, the claim in Haley did not involve lender liability and the 

defendant was not a major creditor in the plaintiff’s bankruptcy proceedings. As a consequence, 

neither case bars a finding of judicial estoppel on these facts. 

Furthermore, even if the claims of the First Amended Complaint were not barred by the 

operation of judicial estoppel, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state causes of 

action for (1) violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200; (2) violation of the covenant 

of good faith and fair dealing under oral agreement; and (3) negligence. 

 Violation of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Under Oral Agreement 

To state a claim for breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing, Plaintiff must allege (1) 
that Plaintiff and Defendant entered into a contract; (2) that Plaintiff did all, or substantially all of 
the significant things that the contract required them to do; (3) that Defendant unfairly interfered 
with Plaintiff’s right to receive the benefits of the contract; and (4) that Plaintiff was harmed by 
Defendant’s conduct. CACI 325.  

Here, Plaintiff contends that Bayview breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair 
dealing of an oral contract by “denying the Plaintiff[ ] the benefit of the loan contract and/or oral 
agreement to review [her] loan modification application.” FAC ¶ 70. As a threshold issue, the 
alleged oral agreement is unclear. The FAC lacks detail regarding when the alleged agreement 
was reached, with whom, and what precisely were the terms. Plaintiff has not sufficiently alleged 
a contract between herself and Defendant. As a consequence, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts 
sufficient to state a cause of action for violation of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing. 

 Negligence 

To state a cause of action for negligence, a plaintiff must allege: (1) the defendant owed the 
plaintiff a duty of care; (2) the defendant breached that duty, and (3) the breach proximately 
caused the plaintiff’s damages or injuries. Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 221 
Cal. App. 4th 49, 62. “The existence of a duty of care owed by a defendant to a plaintiff is a 
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prerequisite to establish a claim for negligence.” Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n 
(1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096.  

A lender may owe a borrower duties of care under Civil Code § 1714. See Daniels v. Select 
Portfolio Servicing, Inc. (6th Dist. 2016) 246 Cal. App. 4th 1150, 1158, 1180-1182; Alvarez v. 
BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P. (1st Dist. 2014) 228 Cal. App. 4th 941, 944-949; Jolley v. 
Chase Home Finance, LLC (1st Dist. 2013) 213 Cal. App. 4th 872. 

Defendant demurs to this claim on the grounds that it owes no duty of care to Plaintiff. Under the 
foregoing case law, however, Defendant can be said to owe a duty of care to Plaintiff. Plaintiff 
alleges that Defendant “failed to take adequate care and control over [Plaintiff’s] financial 
documents” and “failing to properly qualify the Plaintiff[ ] for a loan modification or promptly 
denying [her] application.” FAC ¶¶ 111, 112, 113. The Court also notes that the paragraphs in 
support of this claim are rife with case law and argument and largely bereft of actual factual 
allegations. The Court considers only the FAC’s factual allegations. See Blank v. Kirwan (1985) 
39 Cal.3d 311, 318 (“[The Court] treat[s] the demurrer as admitting all material facts properly 
pleaded, but not contentions, deductions or conclusions of fact or law.”). Ultimately, the 
Complaint fails to allege how Defendant’s alleged negligent conduct caused Plaintiff’s default. In 
the absence of such a nexus, Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of 
action for negligence. 

 Violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200 

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 
unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 
practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 
in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 
§ 17204. Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 
deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 
the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 
gravamen of the claim. See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 
(“Kwikset”). Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. See Korea Supply 
Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. 

Here, Plaintiff’s 17200 claim is premised on the same allegations as her breach of the covenant 

of good faith and fair dealing and negligence claims. Those claims fail for the reasons discussed 

above. And, though unclear, Plaintiff’s FAC appears to allege several HBOR violations. See 

FAC at ¶¶ 37, 48, 56, 61, 74. However, HBOR provides relief only for “material” violations of 

§§ 2923.55, 2923.6, 2923.7, 2924.9, 2924.10, 2924.11, or 2924.17. Civ. Code, § 2924.12, 

subds. (a) and (b). Plaintiffs have failed to allege that any technical violations of HBOR were 

“material,” in the sense that but for those violations, Defendant would have agreed to a loan 

modification agreement Plaintiff could have afforded. In the absence of such allegations, Plaintiff 

has failed to allege that they were damaged by any alleged technical violations of HBOR. 

Furthermore, Plaintiff’s Complaint is bereft of allegations which would demonstrate economic 

injury and causation. In the absence of allegations that she incurred a “personal, individualized 

loss of money or property in any nontrivial amount” (Kwikset, 51 Cal.4th at 325), that were 

caused by Defendant’s allegedly unfair and fraudulent conduct, Plaintiff has not alleged facts 
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sufficient to state a cause of action for violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200. 

Furthermore, as with the negligence allegations, the Court notes that the paragraphs in support 

of this claim are rife with case law and argument and largely bereft of actual factual allegations. 

Only the FAC’s factual allegations have been considered. See Blank v. Kirwan. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for violation of Cal. Bus. & 

Prof. Code § 17200. 

 

 

24.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-02354 
CASE NAME: GOROS VS. KINDRED HEALTHCARE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY CARE CENTER OF ROSSMOOR, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to August 24, 2017 at 9:00 a.m. per ex parte proceedings of June 15, 2017. 
 

 

25.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-00744 
CASE NAME: LVNV FUNDING VS. BRAXTON 
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See also Line 21. 
 

 

26.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00078 
CASE NAME: BIGORNIA VS. BAYVIEW LOAN 
HEARING ON FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See also Line 23. 
 

 

27.  TIME:  9:31   CASE#: MSC16-00143 
CASE NAME: KVITKO VS. 29TH ST SW 
SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE (SET BY REQUEST OF COUNSEL) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to June 26, 2017 at 9:30 in Department 33.  
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